PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7169749

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ZUHARIA ARSHAD	07/29/2020
KANESHALINGAM ARULRAJ	07/29/2020
GUY CHANDLER	07/29/2020
RAINER LEPPELT	07/29/2020
ANDREW NEWMAN	07/29/2020
PAUL PHILLIPS	07/29/2020
OLIVER ROWE	07/29/2020
CHRISTOPHER SMITH	07/29/2020
NICHOLAS SPENCER	07/29/2020
ISABEL TINGAY	07/29/2020
ROBERT WALKER	07/29/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JOHNSON MATTHEY PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY
Street Address:	25 FARRINGDON STREET
Internal Address:	5TH FLOOR
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	EC4A 4AB

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62815701
Application Number:	62906233
Application Number:	62968499
Application Number:	16811819

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6109713092

PATENT REEL: 058973 FRAME: 0278

Email: johnsonmattheyip@matthey.com

Correspondent Name: DANA KOLESAR C/O JOHNSON MATTHEY

Address Line 1: 435 DEVON PARK DRIVE, SUITE 600

Address Line 1: 435 DEVON PARK DRIVE, SUITE Address Line 4: WAYNE, PENNSYLVANIA 19087

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P100479US01,US02,US03,US4

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JUDITH MORGAN

SIGNATURE: /Judith Morgan/

DATE SIGNED: 02/10/2022

Total Attachments: 12

source=Fully Exec Assignment (from Priority)#page1.tif source=Fully Exec Assignment (from Priority)#page2.tif source=Fully Exec Assignment (from Priority)#page3.tif source=Fully Exec Assignment (from Priority)#page4.tif source=Fully Exec Assignment (from Priority)#page5.tif

source=Fully Exec Assignment (from Priority)#page5.tif

source=Fully Exec Assignment (from Priority)#page7.tif

source=Fully Exec Assignment (from Priority)#page8.tif source=Fully Exec Assignment (from Priority)#page9.tif

source=Fully Exec Assignment (from Priority)#page10.tif

source=Fully Exec Assignment (from Priority)#page11.tif

source=Fully Exec Assignment (from Priority)#page12.tif

PATENT REEL: 058973 FRAME: 0279

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is dated	29 th JULY	2020 and made
THE BALL OF THE TOTAL TO THE COLUMN	, and a second	

BETWEEN

Zuharia ARSHAD , a ______Citizen of Johnson Matthey, Orchard Road, Royston, SG8 5HE, United Kingdom;

Kaneshalingam ARULRAJ, a British Citizen of Citizen of Johnson Matthey, Orchard Road, Royston, SG8 5HE, United Kingdom;

Guy CHANDLER, a British Citizen of Johnson Matthey, Orchard Road, Royston, SG8 5HE, United Kingdom;

Rainer LEPPELT, a German Citizen of Bahnhofstrasse 31, 96257 Redwitz, Germany;

Andrew NEWMAN, a British Citizen of Johnson Matthey, Orchard Road, Royston, SG8 5HE, United Kingdom;

Paul PHILLIPS, a British Citizen of Johnson Matthey, Orchard Road, Royston, SG8 5HE, United Kingdom;

Oliver ROWE, a British Citizen of Johnson Matthey, Orchard Road, Royston, SG8 5HE, United Kingdom;

Christopher SMITH, a British Citizen of Johnson Matthey, Orchard Road, Royston, SG8 5HE, United Kingdom;

Nicholas SPENCER, a British Citizen of Johnson Matthey, Orchard Road, Royston, SG8 5HE, United Kingdom;

Isabel TINGAY, a British Citizen of Johnson Matthey, Orchard Road, Royston, SG8 5HE, United Kingdom;

Robert WALKER, a Scottish Citizen of Johnson Matthey, Orchard Road, Royston, SG8 5HE, United Kingdom;

(each an "Inventor" and together the "Inventors"); and

JOHNSON MATTHEY PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY, a company incorporated in England and Wales (registered number 00033774) having its registered office at 5th Floor 25 Farringdon Street, London, EC4A 4AB, United Kingdom ("JM").

RECITALS

- (a) The Inventors have made an invention (the "Invention"), which is described in the patent specification entitled "Vanadium SCR Catalysts" filed with Application No 62/815,701; Application No: 62/906,233 and Application No: 62/968,499 made to the United States Patent Office on the dates 8 March 2019; 26 September 2019 and 31 January 2020 (the "Application").
- (b) The Inventors have agreed to assign the their legal rights in and to the Invention and Application to JM on the terms set out in this Deed.

WHEREAS it is hereby agreed as follows:

1. Assignment

1

PATENT REEL: 058973 FRAME: 0280

- 1.1 The Inventors hereby assigns to JM, all their legal right, title and interest in and to the Invention and Application, including:
 - 1.1.1 the right to claim priority from such Application, and file for further patent applications in any territory of the world in respect of the Invention (the "Patent Applications");
 - 1.1.2 the right to prosecute the Patent Applications and to obtain grant of patent or similar protection in or in respect of any country or territory in the world (each a "Patent");
 - 1.1.3 the legal entitlement to any Patents granted pursuant to any Patent Applications comprised in the Patents or filed as aforesaid; and
 - 1.1.4 the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any of the Patents or any Patents granted on any of the Patent Applications in the Patents or filed as aforesaid, whether occurring before on or after the date of this Deed.

2. Further Assurance

- 2.1 At JM's expense the Inventor[s] shall promptly execute and deliver all such documents and do all such things as are necessary, required or requested by JM for the procurement of any Patent Applications, Patents or other form of protection anywhere in the world for the Invention, or as are otherwise required to give full effect to this Deed and the transaction intended to be effected pursuant to it, including:
 - 2.1.1 the registration of JM as applicant for, or proprietor of, any Patents; and
 - 2.1.2 assisting JM in obtaining, defending and enforcing any Patents, and assisting with any other proceedings which may be brought by or against JM against or by any third party relating to the rights assigned by this Deed.

3. No Further Compensation

Without prejudice to s.40 Patents Act 1977 or any similar provisions of law in any jurisdiction in favour of the Inventor[s], the Inventors acknowledges and agrees that no further fees or compensation other than that already provided for pursuant to the Inventor's employment in the JM group are due or may become due to the Inventor under or in connection with this Deed.

4. Severance

If any provision or part-provision of this Deed is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, it shall be deemed modified to the minimum extent necessary to make it valid, legal and enforceable. If such modification is not possible, the relevant provision or part-provision shall be deemed deleted. Any modification to or deletion of a provision or part-provision under this clause shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the rest of this Deed.

5. Counterparts

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

PATENT

6. Governing Law and Jurisdiction

- This Deed and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.
- 6.2 Each party irrevocably agrees that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this Deed or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

*

3

PATENT REEL: 058973 FRAME: 0282

the beginning of it.	envereu am		kes eneri on the date	stateu at
Executed as a deed by: Zuharia ARSHAD:		And Anna Anna Anna	Signature)	
In the presence of:				
(signature of witness) Name: Yana Shakespeare Address: 22A Margravine gardens				
Address: 22A Margravine gardens London W68RH Occupation: PhD Student				
Executed as a deed by: Arulraj KANESHALINGAM:) }		**************************************
)	(signature)	
In the presence of:			•	
(signature of witness)				
Name:				
Address:				
Occupation:				

P100479

This document has been executed as a deed and is delivered a the beginning of it.	nd ta	ikes effect on the date stated at
Executed as a deed by: Zuharia ARSHAD:))	
)	(signature)
In the presence of:		
(signature of witness)		
Name:		
Address:		
Occupation:		
Executed as a deed by: Arulraj KANESHALINGAM:		(signature)
In the presence of:		
A The state of the		
(signature of witness)		
Name: Resecca Malisymousics Address: 7 Yudley Levansorth SG62SR Occupation: NP1 Chorist		

Executed as a deed by: Guy CHANDLER:)))	C/Chandle
		(signature)
In the presence of:		
(signature of witness)		
Name: Rebocco Moleynowicz		
Address: 7 Yordhou Lerichworth		
Occupation: NET CASAIST		
Executed as a deed by: Rainer LEPPELT:	}	
))	
		(signature)
In the presence of:		
(signature of witness)		
Name:		
Address:		
Occupation:		

Executed as a deed by: Guy CHANDLER:))) (signature)	
in the presence of:		
(signature of witness)		
Name: Address:		
Occupation:		
Executed as a deed by: Rainer LEPPELT:)	*
	(signature)	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
n the presence of:		

Name: Opminic Sand,

(signature of witness)

Address: Bashded, may 3 56295 2704856 day

Occupation: Clause

Executed	25.2	deed	hir	Andrew	NEWAR	MAN
CACCACCA	03 Q	Occo.	UV.	MIGHERY	14 C VV 1	VIAIN.

,	. /)
}	1
}	- W.
1	///////////////////////////////////////
; ì	K/ / X\
)	- <u> </u>
	(signature)

In the presence of:

(signature of witness)

Name: Levecco Molisynousics

Address: 7 Yordey,

SG6258 Occupation: NET Chamist

Executed as a deed by: Paul PHILLIPS:

In the presence of:

(signature of witness)

Name: ALLX GREEN

Address: 59 4/0/km 4/cm 80/6/ch 50 9 6 80 Occupation:

SCR DOWNAMENT

Executed as a deed by: Oliver ROWE:)	(signature)
In the presence of:		
(signature of witness)		
Name: Repecco Moreymourics		
Address: 7 Novaley, Commission of the Commission		
Executed as a deed by: Christopher SMITH:)	
	,	(signature)
In the presence of:		
(signature of witness)		
Name:		
Address:		
Occupation:		

Executed as a deed by: Oliver ROWE:		(signature)	
In the presence of:			
(signature of witness)			
Name: Address:			
Occupation:			
Executed as a deed by: Christopher SMITH:)	- 1. J	
	· }	(signature)	

In the presence of:

(signature of witness)

Name: Ify Adenye Address: Creste 22. Johnson Mathey Royston.

Occupation Supply Chair Complemes officer.

Executed as a deed by: Nicholas SPENCER:))) (signature)
In the presence of: (signature of witness)	
Name: UtCHOLAS SCENCER Address: 8 WAGEN BOAD WITCH CHRESTERFORD ENIO 100 Occupation: Sent of Divelopment Chamist	Rebecca Mahymawicz 7 Yardley, Lebchuszth, 5662Sk NM Chemist
Executed as a deed by: Isabel TINGAY:))) (signature)
In the presence of: (signature of witness)	
Name: ACK GRECK) Address: Si worken way Baldock Sin 623 Occupation: Siz On Annual	

Executed as a deed by: ROBERT WALKER

In the presence of:

NOWWA

(signature of withess)

Name: NICHOLAS ALDRIDGE

Address: >4 RAVENSWORTH GARDENS

CAMBRIDGE CBI ZXN

Occupation:

ANALYST

Executed as a deed by JOHNSON MATTHEY

in the presence of:

PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY acting by JOHN (1)

By Power of Attorney

(signature of witness)

Name: EMMA SLAKELOCK

Address: CLO JOHNSON MAKINEY PLC POBOXI, BELASIS AVENUE,

BILLINGHAM, 1523 ILB

Occupation: PANENT HOMINISTRATOR

89

PATENT

REEL: 058973 FRAME: 0291

RECORDED: 02/10/2022